  Application Note
R02AN0057EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 1 of 36
Nov.15.25
RTK0EE0017D11004BJ
Electrical Characteristics of 920-MHz-Band RF Transceiver (ARIB STD-T108)
Introduction
This document shows the electrical characteristics measurement results in the 920 MHz band with the RF transceiver
(R9A06G062GNP+front-end module+RX65N).

]
Frequency offset [MHz]
924.2MHz
RTK0EE0017D11004BJ Electrical Characteristics of 920-MHz-Band RF Transceiver (ARIB STD-T108)
R02AN0057EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 34 of 36
Nov.15.25
3. Example of Peripheral Circuit
Figure 50   Example of Peripheral Circuit
RTK0EE0017D11004BJ Electrical Characteristics of 920-MHz-Band RF Transceiver (ARIB STD-T108)
R02AN0057EJ0100  Rev.1.00  Page 35 of 36
Nov.15.25
Table 23   BOM Lists
Green text: Applicable to ARIB standards
Part Description Parts number Part Description Parts number
CN1 60-pin board connector DF17(2.0)-60DP-0.5V(57) L2,L3,L1 100nH LQP03TNR10H02D
C1,C3,C4,C5,C7,C10,C12, 0.1uF GRM033R61C104KE84D L4 10uH(1608) MLZ1608M100WT
C13,C18,C26,C27,C29,C34 L5 3.3nH(LQW15) LQW15AN3N3C80
C2,C11,C15,C17,C19,C20, Not mounted L6 6.8nH(LQW18) LQW18AN6N8C00
C25,C41,C49 L7,L9 5.6nH LQG15HS5N6B02D
C6,C9 15pF GRM0332C1H150JA01D L8 3nH LQG15HS3N0B02D
C8 0.22uF GRM033R61A224KE90D L10 Not mounted
C14,C23,C28,C30,C35,C42 1uF CL03A105KP3NSNC R1,R2,R3,R34,R35, 4.7k ohm RK73B1HTTC472J
C16,C21 6pF GRM0335C1H6R0BA01D R6,R7, 100 ohm RK73B1HTTC101J
C22,C43 10uF GRM155R61A106ME11D R5,R16,R23,R24,R25,R29, Not mounted
C24,C31,C44 1000pF GRM033R71H102KA12D R32
C32 18pF GRM0332C1H180JA01D R10,R15,R18,R26,R28,R30, 0 ohm RK73Z1HTTC
C33 9pF GRM0335C1H9R0BA01D R31
C36,C37,C39 2.2uF GRM033R61A225KE47D R9,R11 300 ohm RK73B1HTTC301J
C38 0.47uF LMK063BBJ474KPLF R13,R14 8.2k ohm RK73B1HTTC822J
C40,C45 33pF GRM0332C1H330JA01D R17,R19 56k ohm/1% RK73H1HTTC5602F
C46 68pF GRM0332C1H680JA01D R4 160 ohm RK73B1HTTC161J
C47 1500pF GRM033R71H152KA12D R12 22 ohm RK73B1HTTC220J
C48 22pF GRM0332C1H220JA01D R20,R21 180 ohm RK73B1HTTC181J
C50 1pF GRM0335C1H1R0BA01D R22 30 ohm RK73B1HTTC300J
C51 2pF GRM1555C1H2R0BA01D R27 51 ohm RK73B1HTTC510J
C52 39pF CL05C390JB5NNNC R33 0 ohm RK73Z1ETTP
FB1,FB2 EMI Filter　2200pF/DC16V NFM18CC222R1C3D SAW1,SAW2 SAW Filter for ARIB B39931B2645P810
FB3 Ferrite Bead 70 ohm BLM03AG700SN1 X1 CRYSTAL 32.7680KHz SSP-T7-F / 12.5pF
IC1 Reset IC S-80129ANMC-JCOxU X2 TCXO 48MHz NT1612SA-48M-RNA5028A